

No. 15-674

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

STATE OF TEXAS, ET AL.,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit**

**REPLY BRIEF FOR INTERVENORS-
RESPONDENTS JANE DOES**

ADAM P. KOHSWEENEY
GABRIEL MARKOFF
WARD A. PENFOLD
SAMUEL WILSON
MALLORY JENSEN
JUAN CAMILO MÉNDEZ
REMI MONCEL
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP
Two Embarcadero Center
San Francisco, CA 94111

THOMAS A. SAENZ
NINA PERALES
(Counsel of Record)
MEXICAN AMERICAN LEGAL
DEFENSE AND EDUCATIONAL
FUND
110 Broadway, Ste. 300
San Antonio, TX 78205
(210) 224-5476
nperales@maldef.org

DARCY M. MEALS
JEREMY R. GIRTON*
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP
Washington, DC 20006

LINDA J. SMITH
DLA PIPER LLP
2000 Avenue of the Stars
Los Angeles, CA 90067

*Not yet admitted; supervised
by principals of the firm.

Attorneys for Intervenors-Respondents Jane Does

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. THERE IS NO STANDING	2
A. Respondents Cannot Sue Because The Guidance Does Not Affect Their Sovereign Interests.....	2
B. The Alleged Financial Injuries Do Not Meet The Requirements Of Injury-In-Fact, Causation, Or Redressability	5
C. <i>Massachusetts v. EPA</i> Is Inapposite.....	9
II. RESPONDENTS’ APA CLAIMS FAIL	12
A. “Lawful Presence” Is Not A Status Or Classification Established By Congress	12
B. The Guidance Is Not Reviewable Under The APA.....	15
C. The Guidance Is Lawful	17
D. The Guidance Is A Non-Binding Policy Statement Exempt From Notice-And-Comment	21
III. RESPONDENTS CANNOT ASSERT A CLAIM UNDER THE TAKE CARE CLAUSE	23
CONCLUSION	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Alfred L. Snapp & Son, Inc. v. Puerto Rico</i> , 458 U.S. 592 (1982)	9
<i>Appalachian Power Co. v. EPA</i> , 208 F.3d 1015 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	22
<i>Arizona Christian Sch. Tuition Org. v. Winn</i> , 563 U.S. 125 (2011)	7
<i>Arizona v. United States</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2492 (2012)	3, 11, 17
<i>Arpaio v. Obama</i> , 797 F.3d 11 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	8, 9, 11
<i>Arizona Dream Act Coalition v. Brewer</i> , 2016 WL 1358378 (9th Cir. Apr. 5, 2016).....	4
<i>Baylor Univ. Med. Ctr. v. Heckler</i> , 758 F.2d 1052 (5th Cir. 1985)	23
<i>Bob Jones Univ. v. United States</i> , 461 U.S. 574 (1983)	18
<i>Chrysler Corp. v. Brown</i> , 441 U.S. 281 (1979)	21
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1138 (2013)	3, 5, 7
<i>Crawford v. Marion Cnty. Election Bd.</i> , 553 U.S. 181 (2008)	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Heckler v. Chaney</i> , 470 U.S. 821 (1985)	15, 16, 17
<i>Mada-Luna v. Fitzpatrick</i> , 813 F.2d 1006 (9th Cir. 1987)	23
<i>Massachusetts v. EPA</i> , 549 U.S. 497 (2007)	9, 10, 11
<i>Perez v. Mortgage Bankers Ass'n</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1199 (2015)	23
<i>Pub. Citizen v. Dep't of State</i> , 276 F.3d 634 (D.C. Cir. 2002)	23
<i>Pub. Citizen, Inc. v. Nuclear Regulatory Comm'n</i> , 940 F.2d 679 (D.C. Cir. 1991)	21
<i>Reno v. American-Arab Anti- Discrimination Comm.</i> , 525 U.S. 471 (1999)	13, 15, 16
<i>Sure-Tan, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 467 U.S. 883 (1984)	3
<i>Valley Forge Christian Coll. v. Americans United for Separation of Church & State</i> , 454 U.S. 464 (1982)	2
<i>Vermont Yankee Nuclear Power Corp. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 435 U.S. 519 (1978)	23
<i>Wyoming v. Dep't of Interior</i> , 674 F.3d 1220 (10th Cir. 2012)	4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Youngstown Sheet & Tube Co. v. Sawyer,</i> 343 U.S. 579 (1952)	24
<i>Zivotofsky ex rel. Zivotofsky v. Clinton,</i> 132 S. Ct. 1421 (2012)	24
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS AND STATUTES	
5 U.S.C. § 553(b)(A).....	22
5 U.S.C. § 701(a)(1)	17
5 U.S.C. § 701(a)(2)	15, 17
5 U.S.C. § 706.....	10
6 U.S.C. § 202(5).....	17
8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(9)(B)(ii).....	14, 20
8 U.S.C. § 1227(a)(1)(B)	13
8 U.S.C. § 1229a(c)(2)(B).....	14
8 U.S.C. § 1324a(h)(3)	19
8 U.S.C. § 1611(b)(2)	14, 20
8 U.S.C. § 1611(b)(3)	14, 20
8 U.S.C. § 1611(b)(4)	14, 20
42 U.S.C. § 7607(b)(1)	10
REGULATORY MATERIALS	
8 C.F.R. § 1.3(a)(4)(vi)	20
8 C.F.R. § 214.14(d)(3)	20
8 C.F.R. § 274a.12(c)(14).....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
28 C.F.R. § 1100.35(b)(2)	20
42 C.F.R. § 417.422(h).....	20
46 Fed. Reg. 25,079 (1981).....	19
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
13B Charles A. Wright et al., <i>Federal Practice & Procedure</i> § 3531.11.1 & nn.4-5 (3d ed. 2008)	3
Tex. Dep't of Pub. Safety, <i>Driver License Division</i> , https://www.txdps.state.tx.us/DriverL icense/fees.htm	6
Tex. Dep't of Pub. Safety, <i>Operating Budget for Fiscal Year 2014</i> , II.A.2, III.A.38, IV.D.5 (Dec. 1, 2013), https://www.dps.texas.gov/LBB/opera tingBudget.pdf	6
